

No. 05-380

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Petitioner,

— v. —

LEROY CARHART, M.D., WILLIAM G. FITZHUGH, M.D.,
WILLIAM H. KNORR, M.D., and JILL L. VIBHAKAR, M.D., on
behalf of themselves and the patients they serve,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JERRY M. HUG
ALAN G. STOLER, P.C.,
L.L.O.
Historic Library Plaza
1823 Harney Street
Suite 1004
Omaha, NE 68102
(402) 346-1733

PRISCILLA J. SMITH
(Counsel of Record)
JANET CREPPS
NAN E. STRAUSS
Center for Reproductive
Rights
120 Wall Street
New York, NY 10005
(917) 637-3600

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT	2
I. The Record Establishes That a Health Exception Is Necessary.....	3
A. Trial Evidence	3
B. The Congressional Record.....	7
II. The Evidence Establishes that the Intact D&E Procedure Does Not Pose a Serious Risk to Women’s Health.....	11
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	14
I. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling is Mandated by <i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i>	14
II. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling that the Congressional Findings Do Not Save the Act Does Not Conflict with <i>Turner II</i> , and No Circuit Courts Disagree.	16
A. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling Does Not Conflict with <i>Turner II</i> Because It Does Not Apply to this Case.	18
B. Even If <i>Turner</i> Did Apply, the Court of Appeals’ Ruling Is Consistent With <i>Turner</i> Because the Findings Were Unreasonable and Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.	25
III. The Court of Appeals’ Ruling that the Act Is Facially Invalid Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Precedent and No Circuit Courts Disagree.....	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A Woman’s Choice-East Side Women’s Clinic v. Newman</i> , 305 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	21
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , No. 04-1144 (to be argued Nov. 30, 2005).....	27
<i>Board of Educ. of the Westside Comty. Schools v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	23
<i>Carhart v. Stenberg</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1099 (1998).....	3
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	24
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94 (1973)	17
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	24
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	2
<i>Fargo Women’s Health Org. v. Schafer</i> , 507 U.S. 1013 (1993)	28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	21, 22
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581 (1926)	22
<i>Lamprecht v. FCC</i> , 958 F.2d 382 (1992)	26
<i>Landmark Commc’ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	20
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	17-18
<i>Marshall v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 417 (1974)	21, 22
<i>McConnell v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	19

<i>Nat'l Abortion Fed'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, 2, 28, 29
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 510 U.S. 1309 (1994)	28
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	16, 17, 18, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	2
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981).....	23
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	29
<i>Sable Commc'ns of Cal. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989)	20
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	19, 20, 25
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 27
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	21, 22

<i>Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors</i> , 473 U.S. 305 (1985)	23
---	----

Statutes

Pub. L. No. 100-352, 102 Stat. 662 (1988)	16
Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, Pub. L. No.108-105, § 2, 117 Stat. 1201 (2003).....	1, 11
§ 2(1)	18
§ 2(3)-(7)	24
§ 2(5)	24
§ 2 (13)	18
§ 2(14)(A).....	11, 18, 24
§ 2 (14)(B).....	11, 18

Other Authority

Stephen T. Chasen, et al., Dilation and Evacuation at >20 Weeks: Comparison of Operative Techniques, 190 Am. J. Obstet. & Gyencol. (2004)	13
